necessary to the best enforcement of the laws relative to fish and game, or are paid for necessary deputies and clerk hire, the said vouchers to be in each instance countersigned by the governor to the effect that the said moneys are, in his opinion, necessarily expended for the purpose named. A sum of money sufficient to pay the salaries and disbursements in this act mentioned, and to create the said contingent fund, is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated. Such fish and game warden shall have his office in the city of Madison, and shall devote his entire time to the performance of the duties of his office.

Section 2. All acts, or parts of acts, interfering with or conflicting with the provisions of this

act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 17, 1893.

No. 84, S.]

[Published April 28, 1893.

## CHAPTER 238.

AN ACT to provide a contingent fund to be used for the prevention of cholera and other dangerous contagious diseases.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to a Health for the state board of health, out of any moneys in contingent the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, which shall be for a fund which, by and with the advice and consent of the governor, may be drawn upon by said board, and used by it in such manner as may seem to it necessary to prevent the introduction or spread of Asiatic cholera in the state.

Compensation of board.

SECTION 2. Any member of the state board of health, except the secretary, who is engaged in work for the prevention or control of Asiatic cholera, outside of the city in which such member resides, shall be allowed and paid for the time in which he is actually so engaged, such sum as the governor may approve, not exceeding fifteen dollars per day, in addition to traveling and other necessary expenses; and the account of such traveling and other necessary expenses shall be itemized, duly verified and approved of by the governor, before being audited and allowed.

Reversion of appropriation. SECTION 3. Any part of the money appropriated by this act, which shall not have been expended before the first day of February, 1895, shall then revert to the general treasury of the state.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be inforce from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 17, 1893.

No. 136, S.]

Published April 28, 1893.

## CHAPTER 239.

AN ACT to appropriate the sum of seven hundred dollars to Mary O'Laughlin, widow of Patrick O'Laughlin, who recently died by reason of injuries received by the falling of the south wing of the capitol, November 8, 1883.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation to Mary O'Laughlin.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Mary O'Laughlin, widow of Patrick O'Laughlin, out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of seven hundred dollars, on account of injuries sustained by the said Patrick O'Laughlin by the falling of